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MOTION FOR JUDGMENT

COﬁES NOW your Plaintiff, Associates Financial
'Services company, Inc., by counsel, and moves this Honorable
Court for judgment against the Deféndants,'David P. McPeek and
Shirley McPeek, jointly and severally, in the amount of
SEVENTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE and 97/100 DOLLARS
($17,435.97) plus‘interest on $15,161.71 from April 15, 1977

and costs, and as cause therefor, states as follows:

1. On the 15th day of April, 1977, in the Circuit
Court for Prince Georges County, Maryland, your Plaintiff
obtained a joint and several judgment against the Defendants,
pavid P. McPeek and Shirley McPeek, and Ronnie J. Surratt and
Judy C. Surratt in the amount of $15,161.71 plus costs and

interest thereon from April 15, 1977, plus attorney's fees of

$2,274.26.
2. A triple seal copy of the aforeferenced judgment

is attached hereto and asked to be read as a part hereof.
3. The aforesaid judgment has not been satisfied

in whole or in part.

4, Ten (10) years have not elapsed since the

_ aforesaid judgment was rendered and the commencement of this

action.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to Article IV, Section 1, of the
United States Constitution, your Plaintiff prays this Honorable

Court grant the judgment of the Circuit Court of Prince Georges

County, Maryland full faith and credit and award your Plaintiff

a judgment against the Defendants, David P. McPeek and Shirley

McPeek, jointly and severally, in the amount of $17,435.97
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with interest on $15,161.71 from April 15, 1977 plus costs on

its behalf expended.

ASSOCIATES FINANCIAL SERVICES
COMPANY, INC.

By Counsel

HARRELL, MUTCHLER & HOULISTON

By
Michael L. Houliston
Counsel for Plaintiff
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CIRCUIT COURT

FOR
Prince George's County, Maryland
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AS ATE NANCIAL SERVICES_ COMPANY, INC., a corporation

PLAINTIFF
Howard M. Rensin

—-fuzs | DAVID P. McPEEK, and SHIRLEY MCPEEK, and RONNIE J. SURRATT,

! and JUDY C. SURRATT DEFENDANY
- LNUNTT O GUVETAL INDEX
DATE SUMMARY JUDGMENT (04) CLERK'S MEMORANDUM
1-6-77 [1) Action, Debt, Declaration, Exhibits, Motion for Summary Judgment,
Notice to Defendants, Points and Authorities in Support of Motion,
| Affidavit, filed.
1-10-77 [2) Summons issued in triplicate and with copies of pleadings sent to
Atty. for service on David P. ;cPeek and Shirley McPcek.
1-10-77 [3) Summons issued in triplicate and with copies of pleadings sent to
Atty. for service on Ronnie J. Surratt and Judy C. Surratt.
2-4-77 Returned, Summoned -1-31-77, as to Ronnie J. Surratt and Judy C. Surratt.
2-4-77 Returned, Summoned 1-23-77 as to David P, McPeck & Shirley McPeek.
4-15-77 (4) Order of Court grantiqg Motion for Summary Judyment
\- (Judge Albert T. Blackwell, Jr.), filed. !
4-15-77 |Summary Judgment entered in favor of the Plaintiff, Associates Financial
Services Company, Inc., and against the Defendants, David P. McPeck and
Ehirlcy McPeck and Ronnie J. Surratt and Judy C. Surratt, Jointly and
Serverally, in the sum of Fifteen Thousand One Hundred Sixty-One and
71/100.pollars ($15,161.71), plus costs and Interest from this date and
Attorneys' fees of Two Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Four and 26/100
Dollars ($2,274.26).
4=18=77 (5) Notice of Judgment mailed to the Defendants with copy of same

_@

_retained in filae.

J. C. O'DONGC''AN & CO,, NALTO,, MD,

-

"ON L INNT

“asrnoz

“ON L3INDOC

-

T AL



STATE OF MARYLAND———Prince George’s County, Sct.:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the aforegoing is a true copy of the docket entries and judgment
in the above entitled cause, and | further certify that there is no entry to show that the judgment
aforesaid has been satisfied either in whole or in part.

*

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereto set my
hand and affix the seal of the Circuit Court
for the County and State aforesaid,

thise— 20 day of December

i/ \CD—M

NORMAN L. PRITCHETT, CLERK




TWENTY - NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF VIRGINIA

COUNTIES OF BLAND BUCHANAN DICKENSON GILES WUSSFLL AND TAZEWELL

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGES:

GLYN R. PHILLIPS
CLING A HOD. VIRGINIA 24228

NICHOLAS E. PERSIN
GRURDY VIRGINIA 24614

ROBERT L. POWFLL

PEARCBUG VIRGINIA zu:u. March 27, 1979

St.even J. Kalista, Esqg.
Atlorney at Law

Box 219

Clintwood, Virginia 24228

John M. Farmer, Esg.
Attorney at Law

Farls, Wolfe & Farmer
Norton, Virginia 24273

RE: Associates Financial Services Company, Inc.
Vs,
David P. and Shirley McPeck

Genitlcmen:

After considering the memorandum submitted on behalf of cach party
and reviewing cases cited therein, the Court is of the opinion that
full faith and credit should not be given the Maryland judgment for
the following reasons:

1) The service of process on the defendants, McPeek, by the Sheriff
in Dizkenson County, Virginia did not give the Maryland Courts juris-
diction and is therefore in violation of the due process clause of
the Fourteenth Amendment, which limits the power of the State Courts
to enter judgments against persons not served with process while
within the respective boundaries.

2) Th2 Long Arm Statute of the State of Maryland fails to meet the
test of whether it can cxercise jurisdiction over nonresidents with-
out violating due process in that the nonresidents have such minimal
contacts with that state that maintenance of the suit does not offend
traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice. 1In other
words, the single transaction of purchasing the truck in the State

of Maryland is not sufficient for the purpose of the Court stretching
the term "doing business" to include a single business transaction
entered into by an individual.

3) The Maryland Court did not have jurisdiction of the defendant in
this case and therefure, the Court is of the opinion that it is not
required to give full faith and credit Lo the Maryland judgment,



It has always been a fundamental principle that a judgment affecting
personal rights must be founded on service of process within the
territorial jurisdiction of the court on the party to be affected.
Accordingly, a valid personal judgment cannot be rendered against a
nonresident based on process scerved on him beyond the limits of the
state from whose Courts the process issued, and such a judgment
cannot be authorized constitutionally cven by cxpress statute. 49
C. J. S. Section 24, Judgments.

In t'.e opinion of the Court, the defendants, McPeck, did not have
the iinimal contacts in Maryland and the judygment entered offends
"traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice." Inter-
naticnal Shoe Company v. State of Washington, 326 U.S. 310, 66 S.
Ct. 154 (1945). The Court is aware of the broad and encompassing
language in the various cases on this point and that each case
usually turns on the factual situation. Justice Frankfurter commenting
on this point, said due process is decency of fair play in America.
Justice Cardoza on the same point has said that due process is
implicit in the process of ordered liberty. Practically all of the
cases have mentioned the phrase that "it must not offend traditional
notions of fair play and substantial justice."

The Court is also of the opinion that the case of Velandra v. Regie
Nationale Des Usines Renault, 336 F. 2d 292 (6th Circuit 1964) is
on all fours and if anything goes farther than the holding in the
present case. In Velandra, an importer of foreign cars (Renault)
distributed the cars to regional distributors who in turn sold them
to local dealers. The plaintiff purchased a car from a dealer in
Michigan who had purchased it from a distributor in Illinois. The
plaintiff suffered personal injuries as a result of an accident in

it and sued the importer and manufacturer. The importer was the sole
owner of the Illinois distributorship which did carry on substantial
econsic activities within Michigan, although the importer had neither
a place of bhusiness nor agent within the state. The irial court
sustained the motion to diswmiss the defeadant for lack of personal
jurisdiction and the decision was upheld on appeal.

"This record of dealerships and sales within
the state, even when considered together with the
existence of a subsidiary corporation doing bus-
iness within the state and the distribution of
warranties with automobiles sold, does not in our
ovinion establish a sufficient showing of contacts
between the defendants and the State of Michigan
50 as to constitute the minimum contacts cssential
to permit the exercise of personal jurisdiction in
that state over the foreign corporation under the
International Shoe Company case. 336 F. 2d at 298




The Court directs Mr. Farmer to prepare an appropriate Order pursuant

to this opinion to be endorsed by Mr. Kalista and forwarded to the
Court for entry.

very truly yourSﬂ T~

//a/
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FINAL ORDER

This cause came on this day to be heard upon plaintiff's
Motion for Judgment, defendant's Motion to Dismiss thereto, the
evidence of witnesses presented by deposition on behalf of the
parties, upon oral argument by the parties, and upon the submissior
of written memorandum by the parties.

UPON CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, the Court being of the
‘opinion that the evidence adduced by plaintiff in this case is not
sufficient to entitle him to any of the relief prayed for doth
sustain defendant's Motion, and for the following reasons:

1. Plaintiff brought a Motion for Judgment on a
foreign judgment. However, the service of process on the defendant
by the Sheriff of Dickenson County in Dickenson County did not
give the foreign Court jurisdiction and is therefore in wviolation
of the due process clause of the Fourteenth Amendment, which
limits the power of the State Court to enter judgments against
persons not served with process while within the respective
boundaries.

2. The Long Arm Statute of the State of Maryland
fails to meet the test of whether it can exercise jurisdiction
over nonresidents without violating due process in that the
nonresidents have such minimal contacts with that state that
maintenance of the suit does not offend traditional notions of
fair play and substantial justice. In other words, the single

transaction of purchasing the truck in the State of Maryland

is not sufficient for the purpose of the Court stretching the

9



term "doing business" to include a single business transaction

entered inta by an individual.
3. Therefore, for the foregoing reasons, the Maryland

Court did not have jurisdiction of the defendant in this case,
and, therefore, the Court is of the opinion that it is not required
to give full faith and credit to the Maryland judgment.

It is therefore ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that

the plaintiff's Motion for Judgment be and the same is hereby
dismissed.

Nothing further to be done in this cause, the Court
directs that this cause be stricken from the docket. The Clerk
of Court is directed to mail an attested copy of this Order to
éounsel of record in this case.

ENTER this Order the.fl%.lday of

QUESTED /j

JOHN . FARMER‘ o
EARLS, WOLFE & FARMER OPY 128‘1’5! YA g
ATTORNEYS AT LAW I . g/ S
470 PARK AVENUE - %/W =4

NORTON, VIRGINIA 24273

SEEN: /Zsed iuz:z, g :

BOX 219
CLINTWOOD, VIRGINIA 24228

(e /"“‘QVW | 10
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McPEEK - INTERROGATORIES - 2

“Thence came David McPeek, a witness of lawful age, who
after being duly affirmed, stated as follows:

QUESTIONS BY MR. KALISTA:

Q; Uh,'how was it that you happened to go to the Staté |
of Maryland back in 19757

A. Well, we talked to a...a person that had purchased one
up -there.

Q. Who was that? It wasn't Mr. Surratt was it or......

A.'Mr. Surratt was the one that told me about it, right,
but now he talked to-somebody else who had a truck.

Q. I see. But why did you go up there to buy a truck?

A. That's hard to say. I'd say that he......

Q. Well, you bought the truck on about February 19, 1975
is that correct? L

A. 1'd say that's cor?ect.

Q.‘And you bought it from a dealership by the name of
Prince George's Truck Center, INc., uh, is that correct, in....
fnlBrentwood, Maryland?

' ‘A. I'd say that's correct, yeah.

Q. And why...why dfd you go up there at that time, whét
was your purpose of going into Maryland at that time?

A. That purpose, to buy the truck and.....

0. It was to bdy a trﬁck, is that correct?

A. That's when we went up there.

Q. 0.K., and you...in the beginning, was it you and -

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD 11
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, INC. .
117 WEST MAIN STREET
ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210



© o N o o» & W

10

11.

12

13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25

MCcPEEK - INTERROGATORIES - 3

*yoﬁf‘wife and the Surratt's that went and brought this coal

L}ﬁckiing?ther or was it just you and your wife or who?
H "A,‘Me‘and the Surratt'sand my wife.

Q. And I believe that you purchased a 1975 Diamond Rio
14 foot Heil Dump Truck from this Prinpe George's Truck Center
at that time? e
“A. Rightl
Q. And, uh, what was the purchase price approximately
on that, can'you recall?

A. Exactly, no.

Q. Was it about, uh, $35§,000.00, $36,000.00 or $37,000.

A. 1'd say that souhds about right. |

0. And was'part of that money financed through any lend
institut{on or any credit agency?

A. Yes.

Q. 0.K., and I believe that it was financed through
Associates Financial Services Company, Inc., is that right?
A. Right.
Q. And how-much did you borrow from them approximately?
A. Well, I would say that, uh, when they financed it,
they financed all but about $3000.00.
_ 0. So you had-a pay...a payment of about $3000.00 is
fhat right? | '
| A. Right.

Q. And, uh, where, how did you contact Associates

D0?: .

ing

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD 12
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, INC. .-
117 WEST MAIN STREET
ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210
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[Financial Services Company, uh, who arranged that?
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McPEEK - 'INTERROGATORIES '- 4

A. To fin....to contact the.......
(0. The financing...who arranged the financing?
A. Ah, we just went up that day and, uh, they were ther
at the..at the garage or ever where, you know, the Jot.
0. You mean they...,uh, who do you mean?
A. Well, the one, you know, I guess he represented them
Q. The finé....the financing company?
A. Yeah.
Q. And, uh, they did lend the money to pay; uh, Prince
Georges Truck Center 1is that right, they lent you thirty....
roughly $33,000.00 to pay Prince Georges Truck Center?

| A. Now, when we did...when we got this, I guess that's
the way that you would say it because when we got this they
weré there and they just, we paid them, uh, three thousand
dollars and they take...they took three off. ,

Q. Well, let me show you a document here and I'11, it
appears to be an.agreement signed between yourself, your wife
Shirley McPeek, Ronnie J. Surratt and Judy Carolyn Surratt, uh,
and uh, Prince George's Truct Center and I'11 just ask you to
Took at that and tell me if that appears to be the agreement
that you signed that day along with the other peop]elthat I
mentioned. '

MR. FARMER: Wonder if we could have a copy of that, Stev

MR. KALISTA: Right, I'11 give you a copy.

W

L

e?

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD - -

ATTORNEYS AT LAW, iNC. 13
117 WEST MAIN STREET o

ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210
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lthe State of Maryland to buy the truck, is(that correct?

lin Maryland, where did you make your paymenis to? Did you send

McPEEK - INTERROGATORIES - 5

A. Yes, I'd say that'§ it.
Q. 0.K., and where was that agreement signed, or where

was that document signed?

the....
0. éut that was in the State of Maryland, is that right?
A. Was in the State of Maryland.
0. And, uh, the financing was arranged in the State of

Maryland, well, let me start out, first of all. You went to

A. Mmmmhummm,

0. And you bought the truck in Maryland, it was financed

them off somewhere or did you make them 1oca11y?
| A. No, I sent themlup to_Mary]and;

Q. 0.K., your..your payments were made to Maryland, is th
correct? And you took this truck out of the State of Mafy]and
and brought it back down here or what did ydu do with it?

A. (Inaudiable).

Q. You brougnht it back down here, o.k. Can you remember
thg person fhat ydu déa]t with with, uh, the financing company -
or the truck dealership that, uh, hade arrangements'fdrvfhis
purchaséﬁand financing? | B

A. That's pretty hérd, it's been a long time.

0. Ne]ﬁ, after you brought the truck down here, uh, what

A. Uh, in'the, this was a garage like and it was right in|

at

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD S
ATTORNEYS AT LAW. INC. 14
117 WEST MAIN STREET : ;
ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210
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|and you transferred the truck witn,, to a Virginia registration,

ffor hauling coal for a four month period?

McPEEK - INTERRCGATORIES - 6 1

did you beg@in to use the truck for?
A{ Haul coal.

Q. And I presume, of course, you had a Vipginia license

and so forth, is that correct?
A. Yes.
Q; Uh,'how'1ong did you approximately use this for hauling
coal? ; |
A. Four monthsg'l“d say.
Q. O;KQQ‘four months; and who was using 1it, yourself and
Mr, Surratt or just yourself or who specifically?
A. Both of us,
Q. Were you going under a name:;,é busineﬁs name or..or

. . . - o o. i ... "v . X B ) . . v .
were you Just driving it, uli,” for someone else or did you in=

A. No, we:just called R & D Trucking,'we didn't incorporate
it or anythinq. | |
Q. 0.K., but the drivers forthe business was yourself andj
Mr. Surratt?

A. Mmmmhumm.

0. And why at the end....why did you only use the truck

A. Well, you know this is somethina that I don't like to
Lay,‘but we couldn't, we couldn't get along now, as partners and_
uh, we called and made an agreement.

Q. 0.K., when you say you called, you éal]ed who?

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD C 15 ‘
"ATTORNEYS AT LAW, INC. .. \
117 WEST MAIN STREET

ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210‘

corporate and make a husiness of your own’ or what was the situagion?
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MCPEEK - INTERROGATORIES - 7

. Associate Finance.

. 0.K., who did you talk to up there?

. Again, see that's very hard to say. (Inaudible)
. You say you called on the phone?

. I most certainly did.

.'And, well what was the substance of the convefsétion
that you-had?

A. Well, we told them exactly where I...that...just
couldn't make.together and, uh, they wanted him to ée]] out
to (inaudible). | |

0. And, uh, what was the response that you received?

A. Well, when we received the response uh, on the phone

we had to, of course had to get a hold of somebody else and the

|he told us that, uh, he would send us some papers and,ruh, this

didn't happen right a. way.

0. What do you.mean, you didn't get the papars right a
way? | |
A. Right.

wanted the truck, Mr. Surratt, and, uh, (inaudible) they sent

the papers then and, uh, they were, when we...when they did sen

“|them, they were, well, I called them two days I guess before th

he was sort of irrational, I guess you might say.
Q. Who was?

A. Uh, Associate Finance, and I...when I......

Q. And, uh, we made several phone ca]Ts and, uh, Joe, he

2n,

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD - .
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, INC. . 16
117 WEST MAIN STREET

ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210



MCPEEK - INTERROGATORIES - 7 o

-

f“i - ST Q. Well, who did you talk to? |
- 2| A. Now, this is...this is something that I can't remember
3 I couldn't say a name because I can't remember the name. ;:
4 Q. Well, who did you receive the papers from, surely they i?
. .5'must have sent a cover letter?
' ¢f 6 A. Associate Finance.
f 7 Q. But who, who signed it? They must have sent a cover
8 Netter explaining what the papers were and what you were to
9 |do with them.
10 A. They...they sent a cover Tletter explaining exactly
1 lwhat to do and all,.....
12 Q. Mmmmhumm.
13 A. ....but I can't remember whose names was on it.
14 ~ 0. You didn't make copies of that?
15 A. No, I didn't beéause,'I'i1 tell you why I didn't becausé<'g
16 -

{when we was supposed to got it back. Joe said, uh, he would
17 give us a copy, too. But when he went to up and tagged the

18 truck, he said they had to send it to the-Division of Motor

19 yehicles.
20 Q. 0.K., now about when or how long was it after you got
) 21 thé truck that you finally got the papers then and...and from
.22 you say Associates Financial Services?
23 A. 1 would say, uh, four and a half months, if four months
- 24 |yas what it was, I'm not sure if that's exact months now, its
25 R

close 1in there.....

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD' =
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, INC. ) 1’7
117 WEST MAIN STREET e
ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210
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-McPEEK - INTERROGATORIES - 8

Q. Mmmmhumm. .

A. that we had the truck before we, uh, dissolved and, uh
Joe took the truck away.

Q. -And, did you say that ycu made calls to Maryland on
several occasions? |

A. Mmmmhummm.

Q. Would that have been approximate]y sometime, let's say
during the‘ﬁonths of May, June, July,'of 1975 something Tike th

A. T guess you might say so.

0. What was your..,what...did you and Mr, Surratt have
a business phone or an office anything of that nature?

A.~Some.6f them was made at the house and some of them

was made at the garage. His daddy runned a service station

up hére.
Q. What was your phone‘number?
A. Our'phone number &t that time?
Q. Mmmmhumm. 4
A. Same thing as if is.
0. And what is that?
A. Uh, 8409.
Q. 926-84092"
A. MmmmHummm.
Q. And you said that some were also made from a garage?
.A. Unnnhunn. It would be the Shell, no, the Guif Service

Stafion right up here.

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD R :
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, INC. ] 18
117 WEST MAIN STREET -
ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210 ’
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JIstanding right there.

7-lrun the service station as I said.

f ir;by Mr; Surratt'é daddy?
10 |

McPEEK - INTERROGATORIES - 9

Q. Do you know what their phone number is?

A. No, I don't. Because Joe made them and I, but I was

Q.‘Mmmmhumm. Well, did...do you know if he charged them
A;VNell,_we were out there, you see, and that his daddy
Q, Q,K., that's the Gulf Service Station and it's owned

A. It was owned'by Tom...supposed to have been owned by
Tom Surratt.

Q. Now, you say'you filled out some papers? That...

A. We signed some papers. |

'Q. You signed...well do you know what those papers said?

A. Yes, that we was turning the truck over to, uh, Ronnie
Joe'and Judy Surratt. i

Q. Mmmmhumm. |

A. A11 four of us had to sign it.

Q. And you say that you didn't keep a copy of that?

A. No, sir. . ' '

Q. Uh, you don't have'any papers at all from Associates
Financial Services with regard to that transaction?

A. No. _ |

Q. Uh, did you Say that Mr. Surratt had a copy?

A. He had all the papers, because we was to sign the pape

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD Co=
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and he would of course (inaudibie)
0. I think my quest1oﬂ WOS you said that Mr; Surratt
had the papers and. | |
A. He was supposed to give them back and when he went up
to get his tags he'comé back and he said that he had to send

them on to the Division of Motor Vehic]es,

what did you do then.. V‘after you signed those papers, what did
you do"with them
A. Well, me. and Joe went over to the C]inﬁc and-had my
wife to sign them and his wife was working at the Piggly and sh
and took them over and her to sign them; and then Joe.came on
ub to get the tags.

Q.-Now; who, did Mr. Surratt then take physical possessio
of the truck after that?

A. Yes, §1r;

0. And that would have been sometime; approximate]y>when?
July or August of 1757

A; Yes; sir.  _

. Q. Do you know the‘circumstances under which you refurned
the truck to the Plaintiff here, Associates F1nanc1a1 SerV1ces
Company? '

A. You know, we didn®t hear frbm them til11..for I% say
for about five to six months later that we heard from Associéte

Finance and they called me and it was jate at nigﬁt around nine

Q. After you signed the papers then, you're saylnq whath'y

1%

4]
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McPZEK - INTERROGATORIES - 11

I would say and they wanted t¢ inow where the truck was at and
that's when they informed me thet there'd been nd payments wasﬁ
been made on the truck and I toid them exactly where the truck
wds at and they didn't inform me adout anything, of course, at

that time I couldn't have picked tne truck back up five months

and I told them exactly where the truck was at. It was setting

right up there at the service station at that time.

A. Yes, sir. He hauled coal. |
N. No, uh, do you know who contacted you that time?

A. Again, they just said...I'm sure that they said it

was Associate Finance. Now, uh, if they said a name, I'm just

not positive, they could have.

Q. Now, uh, later on didn't you become aware that Associa
had filed a suit against you in the Circuit Court in Prfnce
Georges County, Maryland?

A. Yes, sir, later on I did.

Q. You were served with papers, I believe by....

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And you admit that you wére served by Dickenson County
Sherfff‘s Department'Deputies..tthdse papers?

A. Mostdifinitely. '

Q. Why didn't you take any action at that time?

A. I went and seeh Victor McFalls at that time, and he to

1ater because the payments on the truck, there was no way I....|

Q. You know what Mr. Surratt used the truck -for after this

't

Les

1 d

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD -
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, INC. . 21
117 WEST MAIN STREET
ABINGDON, VIRGINIA24210



< NN N S X T N )

~

10
11
12
13

14

15

16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

4o2Z2K - INTERROGATORIES - 12

seeing as to...that tnis transactiovn had been made. that there .
was no use for me to, un, GO anytning about it and said that
Joe was in money, un, he wouid propably pay the truck off and
fér me not to worry about it.

0. And when was that approximately, just after you had
received those papers?

A. Right.

Q. Now, uh, how many payments did you make personally on
that truck?

A. When we uh, when we turned the tr&ck over it was not

one payment behind, I'11 have to say that, not one was behind

fon it.

Q. You mean you had made ail the monthly payments as yod
were required to?

A. Yes, sir, but I wouldn't say exactly how many. Now
they could have been a couple past due, you know, but they
was caujht up and they were none behind. '

Q. Now, where was the agreement specifically then you had
with Mr. Ronnie Surratt and his wife Judy Surratt in regard to
the payment of any amounts that you owned on the truck.

MR. FARMER: Let;me interject, I do have the chance to
bring the file over because I thought I was going to be able to
get back down to'the office;.I had to be in Court this mofning.
I do have a written agfeement in my file which I'171 send you

a copy of, you can go ahead and te]]'him the nature of, but I

"

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD -
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do have a written documentatica.

A. Vell, we went anG had a paper written up, you know
an agreement written up, notarized ana all at that Jdoe would
take over the biil and ail that was against like the fuel bills,
like you know what nave you iike that. And anythina that was
against the truck, (inaudible).
Q. And, uh, wés that aiso, where was that signed in
relationship to this tfansfeb agreempni that you mentioned?
A. (Inaudible).
0. At the same time?
A. That‘; rignt.
Q. 0.K., how was it that you kept a copy of that but didn
get a copy of the other papers?
A. Just like I to'cd you, tney just sent tnis and we
signed it and Joe took it gp'and was supposed to have brbught
it back to me and it went on to the Division of Motor Vehicles.
Q. Did you ever make any appearance or write any letters
to the Court in Maryiand, un, with regard to the suit that you
had fi]ed'against you by Associates in Maryland?
- A. No, sir.
0. So you only action was iimited to taTking with Mr. McF
A. And then when I got tne other'one, I contacted Johnny.
Q. Can you remember tne names of any people that you ever
dealt with in connection witﬁ Associates Financial Services

Company?

Lt
!
|
f

p117?
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A. I can remeases” o V. oo . w.¢ wuv 1T probably wouidn't

heip, George.

Q. That's the only on& you Cuin rememder?

A. That's the oniy one, rignt. His is the only one that

i
1I come in contact with. i

0. What contact Gic you nave witn Associates after the

time that you said that you received tne call about six montns

sfer agreement wanting to know

=

that you had sigiiea that tra
where the truck was, ¢id you have cny contace them after that?
A. I'm sure I adig¢n't. I'm not positive, but, uh, untii

I got this and orouant it over tc vonnny.

! G. Had you ever purchased any oiher vehicie of this «kia
pefore? HaVe you eVer JurChasedl any Oiher Venic.e o7 tnis

! . . - . .

Kind DetTove, Say &S o CO0&i1 CruCk....

A. A coal Truck?

Q. Yes.

A. Oh, yes, I aia. 1 puriiased an Interna”

Q. Was that before or atcer tnis one?
A. Before. Now I nad a Sand truck that I used to naul i

schfold and stuff on arna I just traded trucks and I usea it.

i Q. Was Associates fnvoivec -n any way with that..finarncing

of that truck, transaction?

!
1
'

A. No.
Q. You claim.....y0u Cciaim tnat this...these papers were
. }
sent down by Associates &and were signec and given to Mr. Surratt,
SM..Th, ROB.NSON & VINYARD T
‘.ATTO\;?-DVEYL AT LAW, INC. - 24

117 WEST MAIN STREET
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you transfered your interest to Mr. Surratt?

MCPEEK - INTERROGATORIES - 15

is that correct?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. But you...you don't know where they are now or where..|

what Mr. Surratt Gid with them?

A. Only what he said.

Q. And he, what did he say?

A. He said he nad to send them to the Division of Motor
Vehicies.

Q. He had to sent the papers, the equity transfer to the
Division of Motor Vehicles?

A. Yes.
0.

.

Did you keep any insurance on the truck yourself after

A. No, sir.

Q. Do you know whnether 1in

fact the tags, the registration
and so forih were transvered <o Mr.>Surratt's name alone? IN
other words, did yocu ever see a new registration for the truék
atter it was transtferec?

A. No, sir.

0. 0.K., I don't think I nave any further questions. I
don‘t'know ;¥ you want to ask them anything or not.
QUESTIONS BY MR. FRARMERS

Q. 0.X., I would like to ask them just two Or three quest

Now, these calls that were made to Maryland during the summer

months of 1975, were they made 7or the express purpose of getti

na .

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD to-
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, INC.
117 WEST MAIN STREET
ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210

23



-3

O ©O© 0 N & 6 »~ W N

=y - - - - -
(57 BN SN w N -

—
2]

17

19

20 Isti11 that he had to ‘have & reiease from me on the truck. And

21
22
23

24

25

it was, uh, they didn't send tne papers right, you know as soon

McPEEZK - INTERROGATORIES - 16

a release from Associates Financial?

A. Yes, sir,

Q. And, uh, just go into tine nature of the conversation
a little bit ¢ you will.

A. We just told them, of course now, uh, there was no
real hard feelings between me &and Joe, we just..we just couldn'
now, with the payments and the tnings like this and, uh, workin
and, uh, the way money was going. And, so either he was going
buy me out or I was going to buy nim out and we called and, uh,

we told Associate Finance this and, uh, Jjust like I said agaih,
as we called tnem, so I had to cail back. And, un, then we mad
payments on it. Well, Joe, we had aiready, ne had already
decided that he would take the truck and I wasn't going .to

tag it anymore, like between us, either one would buy the other

out, take tie truck over, and, un, Joe Got on the phone, then u

uh, of course, when & %ruck setiting em...still and you're makiny

'l

there and he taiked and, un, tney said they would have the pape

down for...ne toid me nhe could not pay Tor the iruck and it set

{they sent this anc then I callec them and they told me that the

had already mailed the papers ocut and 1ike I say he was so
irrational on the phone and he said they was instructions wikh
it, just follow the instructions.

Q. And did these papers nave the word release written on

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD Ca
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, INC. 26
_ 117 WEST MAIN STREET . .
ABINGDON, VIiRGINIA 24210
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MCPEZK - INTERROGATORIES - 17

A. They had 2 piace for me to sign and a place for ber
to sign. And they we...uh, that we were released when thé
truck went over to Ronnie and Judy and they alsc had to sign
the papers. . »

Q. And did you think that was the end of the matter?

A. Yes, sir, it was the end of it until they picked the
truck up. | .
Q. Anc were you surprised when you heard further,f}om
Associates Fianancial? ’

A. I was because the truck worked ail...you could see
it on the road aworkinag all the time.

Q. Anc now when taey calied you by telenhone, wanted to
Know wherg the truck was at, un, understand they also wanted
to know where Mr. Surratt was, is that correct?

A. Right.

-t

Q. Did they give any indication to you at that time that
they were looking to you for paymeat or anytning?

A. No, sir, they only wanted 0 Know, they cailed me and

(&)

T

one, they said it would ring and

a vied me and wanted to know

[}
ct
oty
o
g
(¢]
fo!

could not get no answer and
where he was at and where 'the Truck was at, I told them.

Q. You feel like inhey have misrepresented the, uh, situatj

t0 you?

A. Definite?y.'

SMiTH, ROBINSON & VINYARD -

ATTORNEYS AT LAW, INC. X 27
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Q. And, un, sc, un, since you feit like you were released

‘Wwas that another reason that ycou did not make an appearance

in Maryland?
' A. Right, I had done gotlen the release papers and signed

them. |

Q. Now, how mény time nhave you been in Maryland, uh, for
this purpose? |

A. Just one.

0. One time.

A. But, now I was in Maryland one other time but it was
in,...just heip move a boy out of there.

Q. Right, in otherwords, you just been there twice in

.your whole Tife?

A. As Tar as I can remembder, yes.

Q. And jus: one time on this transaction?

A. Rignt.

Q. And thaere trhis whole itransaction just took place in
one, one - time? |

A. One day.

Q. And the other tiﬁes that you telephoned Maryland, they
were just in trying to get the matiier released, is that correct

A. Right.

)
3.

' -
]

Q. Now, who handieéd the paywents that were made, I mean,

_lwho was your bookkeeper?

A. Right here. (Indicazing.Shirley McPeek)

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD -
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, INC. 28
.117 WEST MAIN STREET ..
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INTERROGATORIES - 19

MCPEEXK -.

Q. Right,'so you were ine one that sent}the payments
in, is that correct?

SHIRLEY MCPEEK: ‘Right, vieli, may I say something
MR. KALISTA: Well, just let the record show that he's
indicatjng the bookkeeper was nhis wife.

Q0. 0.K. Now, uh, you thought there was a release
and now'that they went into Maryland and obtained a judgement

and they have come down hevre, un, against you on it, do you

feel like you own Associates Financiai anything?

A. No. |

Q. And, uh, I'13l ask you this now, the, they have asked
for Judgement against you, uh, let me just go briefly if we can
into your financia? status, uh, as I understand it, uh, you hav
a home in your name, is that correct?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And, un, wihat is this vaiued at?

A. I'd say it's six thnousand Goiiars.

Q. Six thousand doilars, now, is there anything outstandi
against~this, un, nome?

A. Well, I owe, ukh, the Laax about $4000.0G0 on it.
of Trust, uh, for $4G00.00 |
on this home p1ace?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Now, un, do you have a checking account?

A. Yes, I do.

ng
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722K - INTERROGATORIES - 20

And, uh, you have & savings account, I believe you

Yes, sir.

But, do you own any stocks ana bonds?

No, sir.

And do you have any debts?

Yes, sir.

Right, have you'figured what your debts amount to?

A1l togethner?

Mmmmhumm.

1'i7 say, uh, six, seven thousand doilars.

Six or seven thousand? Now the car that you drive, uh,

a car I beljeve, uh, dc you owe anything on 1it?

'Gu Say that you owe on it?

Well, we've nad it one year, it's a Monte Carlo so I

owe, make payments on it so I'd say avout four-five thousand

fdollars.

.Q'
debts or
AA.

Q.

A.

pit more

Q.

Ummhuh, now is this part of the seven thousand dollar
separate from what you were taiking about a while ago?
Naw, tnis wouid ail Dde counted in with it.

Mmmm, 0.K.- 1right.

I might nhave under cexa ceérated, maydbe more, a little

ATTORNEYS AT LAW, iNC.
117 WEST MAIN STREET
ABINGDON, VIiRGINIA 24210
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ZoX - INTERROGATORIES - 21

QUESTIONS BY MR. XALISTA:

Q. Lgt me ask you & coupie more questions. You do admit
though:that you went to Mary?andifor the express purpose of
buying that truck?

A. Oh, yes, sir.

Q. And you did buy tne truck in Maryland, you brought
it from a Maryland dealer, fs that corfect?

A. Yes, sir. |

Q. And you used a Maryland institution to finance that

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And they did provide tnhe financing and did pay the

~h

oW the ceaiersnip for the truck on

b

ar &s you «

Q. And you did mace paywments, and those payments were

A‘bYes, sir.
'Q;vNow, uh; after you ned signed these papers with Mr.
Surratﬁ,ion any other occasion thai you talked on the phone wit
anybne from Associates, c¢id they mention that they had received

A. After I ned signod tihis witn WMr. Surratt, it was, the.

()

the only time that I had contact with them was when they called

1

f=
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Q. Did they menﬁion at that....

A. They didn't mention anytaing except wnere he was at.

Q. They didn't mention anything about receiving re]easeA
papers tnen, is that right?

A. No.

G. And they...and they didn't say that you're not liabie
on thé note, did they?

A. At that time?

Q. Rignt.

A. There was nothing of that, un, nature talked of, the
only questions that was asked, was he asked me where Joe was
at and where the truck was at.

Q. Your..your nome, is that in Dickenson County?

A. VYes, sfr.

Q. How..now o3¢ 95 ihe area uhat you have...you own sever

A. 1'd say Tour acres Gowa..up there.

Q. It's Tour acres worth six tacusand doliars with a
nouse on it?

A. Trne house is not.very much, I nope..I hope to do a

it's o piumbing in it or.....

ct

Tittle sometshing to it, du

b)

0. 0.X., I bejieve that's a1l the guestions I have.
MR. FARMER: 0.K.
MR. KALISTA: 0o you nave anymore Jonn?

- MR. FARMER: No, I think that's all

Gl

SMITH, ROBINSCON & VINY.ARD
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MR. KALISTA: 0.K., I doa't think I have any questions
for Mrs. Surratt, weil, let me...let we ask ner a few questions

Thence came Shiriey McPeek, a witness of

-
b
§

awful age, who
after being duly affirmed, deposed as folilows:

QUESTIONS BY MR. KALISTA:

Q. Now you went to maryianc with your husband on that daj
to purchase a truck, is that right?

A. Yes.

Q. And you did sign this agreement that I showed your
husband, is that right,'a10ng with him and the Surratts? |

A. Yes. |

Q. And you said that you Were the bookkeeper forithe
business. | |

A. Mainly.

to people that....
A. I paid the truck peymenis, I mailed those out.

G. G.X.

A
Q
A. They were maiied to the Associates Financial.
Q. Aésociates in Maryland?

A. Yes. |

Q. Did you ever contact Associates and talk to anyone

there? I never had no reason to call them, I hadn't talked wit

-

- SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD
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MCPEEK - INTERROGATORIES - 24

them, but ndt untii they'ca17éd.

0. 0.K., so they cailed you?

A. Uh, they calied the time we's trying to get these
papers through, I quéss éboqt the same time they talked with
my husband about it. | |

Q. Well, they called you thougn, I mean, or they called
the home and you got the answer?

A. They caliied the nhome, I happened to answer.

Q. And..and GO0 you happén to remember who you talked with

A. No, I‘don't.

Q. 0.K, wnat was the substance of the conversation you
had with them? | |

A. We were wanting the release papers, is what we were
wanting.

Q..Weii, who mentioned release pépers?

A. We did.

Q. You did?

A. Un, ne, no, I don't recaii now, 'cause I'm not good at..

him and Ronnie Joe wes ine one that was working up the release,

]

evidently tney nad iied for some oiher purpose, I don't recal

(@]
o

idt .

ct

I mean, for, about

Y

0. Well, what I mean though, wnen you said that someone

¥

from Associates calied tie nome &and you ansvered and talked to

i

jthem, uh, was your husband home at that time so he talked to

them, or......

-~
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A. No.

Q} You taiked to them?

A. No, now tais would have been too after that they, 'bou
the time. they picked the truck up, trying to locate the truck
and they called my husband‘about it.

Q. So whaf was fhe conversation you persona]]y had with
éomeone from Associates ?

A. Alright, they wanted to kﬁow, uh, about the truck and
if Ronnie Joe was working the truck and I said yes he was and.
they wanted to know where the truck was at and I told the@ it
was in Clintwood and they called my husband back. .

Q. And tnhat was pretty chh the end of the conversation?

A. Best I can remember.

0. They didn't mentidn anyihing about a release?

A. No, nothing -about & release. And I thougnt that was
ail done took care o7, ali o7 that, I understocod it was. ‘

G. Did tney, Gid you persona??y‘have any conversations
other than the one you Just described with anyone from Associat

A. Yean, one...at my sisters one day, tnat's before we
got the teiephone and was in the process of trying to get the
reiease papers, they were su"posed to, you know, send the.re1ea

papers down.

Q. And who caiied who? They call you?
A

. Well, they called up there and left a phone number .

for me to cail them back.

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD 35
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McPEEZX - INTERROGATORIES - 26

Q. So you dia cail them back?
A. Yes.
Q. 0.K., and who...do ycu rememder wno you talked to?
A. No, I don't remember tine names.
Q. Well, what was tne substance of the conversation?
A. Wanting to know about the papers on the truck. Uh, I
don't recall now exactly how that was but something'about_fhe

release papers on the truck. They vas supposed to mail them

Q. But you...you called, you made the call, right?

A. T called them back after they had called us.

Q. Right, but you calied them back?

A. Mmmmhummm.

Q. And, uh, this...there was some mention of a release
)

A. No, iet's see now. I was up...I was suppo;ed to be

t was and Tor tnem to

-—te

fie

ot

Ny

+

time of day, is the way it was and they

<
o
-ds
=3

back at a cer:
called back at a certain time of day.
. 0.K. wiiat was the conversation then?

Q
A. Just about the papers.
Q

3

. Well, I mean wnat about the papers?

A. See, at one time tiney haG a buyer forntthe truck.
Q. Who did?
A

. Some...un, the man up nere wanted to buy the truck ang
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they wouldn't sell to the man, Associates would not sell the

truck to this man and now I guess that was what it was about thlen.

The man wanted to pay cash for the truck and they wouldn't
even talk about it. | |

Q. Well, you mean, your husdanc and your...and Mr. Surrat
wanted to sell the truck?

A. At...at one time they would have had, but then they
didn't since Associates would not taik with them about selling
this man the truck then that's when they.......

0. So you agree with your husband that you all went up
to Maryland together to buy a truck, is that correct?

A. Yes...yes.

Q. And you bought a truck up in Maryland...
A. Right. '

Q. And it was Tinanced up 14 Maryland....
A. Yes.

Q. Ana yoa mace puyments to Maryiand.

A. Yes.

ther questions.

Fap)
[
(o ¥
o
=
ct
o

(@

nYy
ARYUER:

-1
1

QUESTIONS BY MR.

Q. Let me mention this now. This...when you had a buyer
for the truck, this was before qny‘re]ease was, uh, agreement
was entered into, is that correct?

AL Yes.

Q. In otherwords, there was someone that approached‘R & 1

ct

)
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MCcPEEK - INTERRGGATORIES - 28

Trucking Cbmpany and said that they wouid like to buy it?

A. Yes. - | |

Q. They was trouble with the company, so Surratt and Davi
thought maybe that was o0.k., is that correct? |

A. Yes.

Q. And so, Associates Financial was called about that
and they said "No", is that correct?

A. Yes. -

Q. And'then that's when the company split and the release
was sought, is ithat correct?

A. Yes, that's correct.

Q. Now, as I}understand it you ail specifically sought

Trom Associates to get released Trom this agreement?

Q. You celivered it personaily. DOid you receive any othe

s T
i

correspondance or communication uatii afier the Surratt's had

defauited?

A. No.
Q. Jic not receive any wnhatvscever?
A. No.

Q. Alright, that's ail I have too, I believe.

3

SMITH, ROSINSON & VINYARD ) 8
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O O 00 N o

say that I was reteased 7rom tne whole thing, that...you see

QUESTIONS BY MR. KALISTA TO DAVIQ McPEEK .
Q. Uh, et me ask Mr. McPeek, these papers you recieved
from the Associates, did that have signature by any official

from Associates on it?

[«R

A. Yes, sir, it did, but iike I said it's been so long
that I can't and then the names new to me you know and i can't
recall (inaudible).

Q; Well.....and did you tell me that ydu had read these

papers over or not?

A. Yes, sir. A :
QL Are you sure that this wasn't merely a transfer of you%
interest in the truck to Mr. Surrdtt but that you would still
: ]
liable on the note that you had to Associates?
A. T am sure that it dian’t maxe it piain on the paper,“

it made it plain that I...youw know, ©c me of course, like I
this was what we was after, you know, from the whole deal I
Q. Did you...did you, was there any agreement with the

Associates to pay them any &mount, un, in oraer fTor tnem to

release you, I wmean aftter &ll they were given up...you'vre sayin

[a]

they were giving up their right fo sue you on the note weren't
they?
A. I would taink that was what tnhey were doing, yes.

Q. But, did ycu pay them anytning for that?

SMiTH, ROBINSON & VINYARD :
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A. No, sir. 1'd been paying them all along, I mean.....

f

i@ interject though, before that took

MR." FARMER: Let ;
pTace didn't you, uh, uh, offer tc seli this to another person?

A. Yes sir. We had...wé rnea a buyer for the truck or I
;hough we did and the wman was waniing it ana 1 called Fi...
Aséociates Financial personaliy and they were supposed to have
calied him back and have ta1ked to him and then; uh, Joe he
talked to them and they just wouldn't taik about it to me. The

i¢ the (inaudible).

P
O
=5

ruc

cr

man was going to buy tie

Q. Some six months after you had bought tne truck?

A. Uh, no it's about four, 1'd say four.

Q. Four months after you had bought the truck? And tnis
was..is a brand‘new.truck when Yyou oought it?

A. Yes, siry

G. Weil, Ass...you..you were the owners of the truck ahd
hssociates ha¢ a ieia on it, is that right?

A. Yes.

Q. And you couic have soid Tt to anybody subject to that

jein, isn't that correct? ARd Dut..but you would have still ]

been 1iabie to pay them wnat you on the note.
MR. FARMER: Well, I'17 register my first objection heari

tegal conclusion.

o

Q. Well, no, you were the owners of the truck, weren't
you? You didn't think you owned this truck?
MR. FARMER: Well, I thi.k his testimony has been that

they felt 1ike they had to ciear everything through Associates
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i MCPEEK - INTERRGGATORICS - 31
T iFinancial.
2 G. Well, butl what & under:iicood Yyou o say that you felt
3 |the consideration %nat YOou had givea Associate's was their
4 lrefusal to agree to meke some arraagmeast in neiping you sell
5 lthe truck tofsdmebody eilse and that you..you are trying to somel-
6 lhow say that their refusal to ne'lp you in selling the truck |
7 |to someone was consideration to aliow them to release ydu from
_8 the note.
9 A.'Now, see, you're getting me all mixed up.
10 Q. Weld, ......
m 'A. On'that talking about.....
- 12 MR. FARMER: Rigat, ahd arquing about the consideration
.13 aryway, just iet him state the Tacts and whether a consideratién
14.was even reguired ia tais iastance s, I think, cebatable and

i

45 : :
2 lyou know even i¥ it is ne siate what the transaction was. j
16 . e, L
‘ Q. 0.K., dic you pay anything to Mr.,...or to the Assccigtes
17 ;
for <he release?
18
A. No. :
19 ' T A e 2wl T oy = : £ el '[
Q. 0.K., I don't thiak I have anymore questions of nim.
20 i .. . . !
MR. FARMER: Right, I don't have anymore either.
21 ~ e e ‘,-‘ . -
AND FURTHER MORE THESE DEPONDANTS SAITH NOT: %
22
23 —
- David McPeek
24 '
25 ———en |
Srhiriey McPeek
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DICKENSON COUNTY

ASSOCIATES FINANCIAL SERVICES COMPANY, INC. PLAINTIFF
vs. MOTION TO DISMISS
DAVID P. McPEEK and | DEFENDANTS

SHIRLEY McPEEK

TO: THE HONORABLE GLYN R. PHILLIPS, JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
1.
Now come your Defendants and move this Honorable Court to
dismiss this action filed against them in that the Maryland Court did

not have jurisdiction over the Defendants to render the alleged judgment.

[ 4

DAVID P. McPEEK
SHIRLEY McPEEK

-By Counsel-

EARLS, WOLFE & FARME

BY: V\1'
ic%uusm. FOR DEYENDANTS iy .-

-— — w—e Gem o— -

I, John M. Farmer, do hereby certify that I have on this
ZZCD‘ day of February, 1978, mailed a true copy of the foregoing Motion

to Dismiss to Michael L; Houliston, HARRELL, MITCHLER & HOULISTON,

Bailey's Crossroads, Virginia, Attorney for Plaintiff. kA. wuv//
JOHN FARMER l

e

42




8. STROTHER SMITH
WM. HOBART ROBINSON

SmrTH, ROBINSON & VINYARD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, INC.
122 SOUTH NOTTINGHAM AVENUE
P. 0. BOX 1940
WISE, VIRGINIA 24293

—

ROBERT AUSTIN VINYARD (703) 328.3118

STEPHEN J. KALISTA
JOHN JEFFREY FLUCK

January 11, 1980

Mr. Allen L. Lucy, Clerk
Supreme Court of Virginia
Supreme Court Building
1101 East Broad Street

Richmond,

RE:

Dear Mr.

ABINGDON, VA. QFFICE
(701) 628.7186
OAKWOOD), VA. OFFICE
(703) 4983111
CLINTWOOD, VA. OFFICE
(703) 9264703
PLEASE REPLY T0:
WISE OFFICE

VA 23219

Associates Financial Services Company, Inc. v.
David P. McPeek, et al.

Record No. 791231
Lucy:

Pursuant to Rule 5:36 of the Supreme Court Rules, I
on behalf of the Appellant am hereby designating the following
parts of the record that I intend to include in the Appendix
as germane to the assignments of err:r in the above cause:

1))

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

The Motion for Judgment and triple seal copy

of the Maryland judgment attached thereto;

Letter of March 27, 1979, from Judge Glyn R.

Phillips to Mr. Jchn M. Farmer and myself

containing the Judge's opinion and decision;

Final Order of May 22, 1979, signed by Judge
Phillips and endorsed by counsel of record;

The two assignments of error as ordered in the

petition for appeal;

Relevant parts of the testimony of David McPeek
contained in his deposition of June 16, 1978,

located on pages 2, 3, 4, 5, 11, and 21;

Relevant parts of the testimony of Shirley McPeek
contained in her deposition of June 16, 1978, at

pages 23 and 27.

1 certify that I am on this 1llth day of January, 1980,
mailing a true copy of this letter to John M. Farmer, 470



SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD

Mr. Allen L. Lucy, Clerk

January 11, 1980

Page 2

Park Avenue, Norton, Virginia 24273, Counsel for Appellees.

Sincerely,

SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD

SJK/vy

cc: John M. Farmer, Esq.



EARLS, WOLFE & FARMER

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW
470 PARK AVENUE

P. 0. BOX 196
NORTON, VIRGINIA 24273
703 / 679-0777
DONALD E. EARLS January 21, 1980
JOSEPH E. WOLFE
JOHN M. FARMER File No.

Allen R. Lucy, Clerk
Supreme Court of Virginia
Supreme Court Building

1101 East Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

RE: ASSOCIATES FINANCIAL SERVICES COMPANY, INC., v
DAVID P. McPEEK, et al, RECORD NO. 791231

Dear Mr. Lucy:

Pursuant to Rule 5:36 of the Supreme Court Rules, I
on behalf of the Appellee designate the follow1ng addition-
al parts of the record that I wish included in the Appendix
in the above cause:

1. Pages 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,
18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25 and 26 of the testimony
'of David McPeek and Shirley McPeek contaired in
their depositions, styled interrogatories, of
June 16, 1978. (This means the entire deposition
has now been designated.

2. Motion to Dismiss filed in Dickenson County Cir-
cuit Court on or after February 20, 1978, on be-
half of David and Shirley McPeek.

I certify that I am on this 21st day of January, 1980,
mailing a true copy of this letter to Stephen J. Kalista,
Smith, Robinson & Vineyard, P. 0. Box 1940, Wise, Virginia,
Counsel for Appellants.

N Sincerely yours,

3 EARLS, WOLFE & FARMER

JEA v 45

#c: Stephen J. Kalista, Esquire



SMrTH, ROBINSON & VINYARD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, INC. .
122 SOUTH NOTTINGHAM AVENUE ABINGDON, VA. OPFICE

P. 0. BOX 1040 (703) €28-7188
5. STROTHER SMITH WISE, VIRGINIA 24289 OAKWOOD, VA. OFFICE
WM. HOBART ROBINSON —_— (700) 483-3111
ROBERT AUSTIN VINYARD (703) 328-3119 CLINTWOOD, VA. OFFICE
STRPHEN J. KALISTA : : m.él?é ;2;;:? TO:
JOHN JEFFREY FLUCK January 2 3 , l 9 80 WISE OFFICE

John M. Farmer, Esquire
EARLS, WOLFE & FARMER
P. 0. Box 196

Norton, VA 24273

RE: Associates Financial Services Company, Inc.
v. David P. McPeek, et al.
Record No. 791231

Dear Mr. Farmer:

I have reviewed the parts of the record you have desig-
nated for inclusion in the Appendix in the above action. I
feel that the pages of the transcript designated in your
letter are unnecessary for the determination of the issues
before the Court. I do agree that the Motion to Dismiss
should be included in the Appendix. :

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 5:36 (b), I am demanding
that you advance the cost of including the pages of the
transcript designated in your letter for the Appendix. The
printer indicates that the average cost will be approxi-
mately $3 per page. Therefore, I feel you should advance
approximately $57 at this time.

Very truly yours,
SMITH, ROBINSON & VINYARD

Wﬁ%w
éteph J. Kalista

Attorney at Law
SJK:vy

cc: Mr. Allen L. Lucy, Clerk
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